1
®
ISL21060
Precision Reference with Disable
FN6706.1Data Sheet September 26, 2008
Precision, Low Noise FGA™ Voltage
References
The ISL21060 FGA™ voltage references are low power,

5 VOUTS Voltage Reference Output Connection (Sense)
6 VOUTF Voltage Reference Output Connection (Force)
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Note)
PART
MARKING
VOUT OPTION
(V)
GRADE
(mV)
TEMP. RANGE
(ppm/°C)
PACKAGE
(Pb-Free) PKG. DWG. #
ISL21060BFH625Z-TK* GAEA 2.500 1.0 10 6 Ld SOT-23 MDP0038
ISL21060CFH625Z-TK* GAGA 2.500 2.5 25 6 Ld SOT-23 MDP0038
ISL21060BFH630Z-TK* GAHA 3.000 1.0 10 6 Ld SOT-23 MDP0038
ISL21060CFH630Z-TK* GAJA 3.000 2.5 25 6 Ld SOT-23 MDP0038
ISL21060BFH641Z-TK* GACC 4.096 1.0 10 6 Ld SOT-23 MDP0038
ISL21060CFH641Z-TK* GACE 4.096 2.5 25 6 Ld SOT-23 MDP0038
*Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
NOTE: These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100%
matte tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil
Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
2 FN6706.1
September 26, 2008
ISL21060
Absolute Voltage Ratings Thermal Information
Max Voltage
VIN to GND . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -0.5V to +6.5V
VOUT to GND (10s). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .-0.5V to VOUT + 1V
Voltage on “DNC” pins . . . . .No connections permitted to these pins
ESD Rating
Human Body Model . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5500V
Machine Model . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .550V
Charged Device Model. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2kV
Recommended Operating Conditions
Temperature Range (Industrial) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .-40°C to +125°C
Thermal Resistance (Typical, Note 1) θJA (°C/W)
6 Ld SOT-23 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 230
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C, Note 3)
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -65°C to +150°C
6 Ld SOT-23, derate
5.88mW/°C above +70°C . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 471mW
Pb-free Reflow Profile (Note 2). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . see link below
CAUTION: Do not operate at or near the maximum ratings listed for extended periods of time. Exposure to such conditions may adversely impact product reliability and
result in failures not covered by warranty.
IMPORTANT NOTE: All parameters having Min/Max specifications are guaranteed. Typ values are for information purposes only. Unless otherwise noted, all tests are at
the specified temperature and are pulsed tests, therefore: TJ = TC = TA
NOTE:
1. θJA is measured with the component mounted on a high effective thermal conductivity test board in free air. See Tech Brief TB379 for details.
2. Post-reflow drift for the ISL21060 devices will range from 100µV to 1.0mV based on experimental results with devices on FR4 double sided